PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Eric J. Wendel	04/11/2005
Jonathan E. Hall	04/11/2005
Daniel M. McCormick	04/11/2005
Charles A. Lemaire	04/11/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Sherwood Information Partners	
Street Address:	1120 W. 122nd Ave. #300	
City:	Westminister	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80234	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7626805

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (585)346-2135

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 585-346-3783

Email: jmhammond@patent-innovations.com

Correspondent Name: PATENT INNOVATIONS LLC
Address Line 1: 150 LUCIUS GORDON DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 205

Address Line 4: WEST HENRIETTA, NEW YORK 14586

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John M. Hammond

Total Attachments: 8

source=20110303 11-537607 7626805 assignment d#page1.tif source=20110303 11-537607 7626805 assignment d#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 025892 FRAME: 0621 OP \$40.00 7626805

501455134

source=20110303 11-537607 7626805 assignment d#page3.tif source=20110303 11-537607 7626805 assignment d#page4.tif source=20110303 11-537607 7626805 assignment d#page5.tif source=20110303 11-537607 7626805 assignment d#page6.tif source=20110303 11-537607 7626805 assignment d#page7.tif source=20110303 11-537607 7626805 assignment d#page8.tif

PATENT REEL: 025892 FRAME: 0622



United States Patent and Trademark Office

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office Address COMMISSIONER FOR PATENTS PO. Box 1450 Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450 www.uspto.gov

APPLICATION NUMBER	FILING or 371(c) DATE	GRP ART UNIT	FIL FEE REC'D	ATTY.DOCKET.NO	DRAWINGS	TOT CLAIMS	IND CLAIMS
11/537 607	09/30/2006	2627	425	5001.001US9	25	3	1

CONFIRMATION NO. 1694

40064 LEMAIRE PATENT LAW FIRM, P.L.L.C. PO BOX 11358 ST PAUL, MN55111 **CORRECTED FILING RECEIPT**

Date Mailed: 11/28/2006

Receipt is acknowledged of this regular Patent Application. It will be considered in its order and you will be notified as to the results of the examination. Be sure to provide the U.S. APPLICATION NUMBER, FILING DATE, NAME OF APPLICANT, and TITLE OF INVENTION when inquiring about this application. Fees transmitted by check or draft are subject to collection. Please verify the accuracy of the data presented on this receipt. If an error is noted on this Filing Receipt, please mail to the Commissioner for Patents P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria Va 22313-1450. Please provide a copy of this Filing Receipt with the changes noted thereon. If you received a "Notice to File Missing Parts" for this application, please submit any corrections to this Filing Receipt with your reply to the Notice. When the USPTO processes the reply to the Notice, the USPTO will generate another Filing Receipt incorporating the requested corrections (if appropriate).

Applicant(s)

Jonathan E. Hall, Golden, CO; Daniel M. McCormick, Superior, CO; Eric J. Wendel, Johnstown, CO; Charles A. Lemaire, Apple Valley, MN;

Assignment For Published Patent Application

SHERWOOD INFORMATION PARTNERS, INC., Westminster, CO

Power of Attorney: The patent practitioners associated with Customer Number 40064

Domestic Priority data as claimed by applicant

This application is a DIV of 11/027,777 12/29/2004 which claims benefit of 60/580,987 06/18/2004 and claims benefit of 60/533,605 12/29/2003

Foreign Applications

If Required, Foreign Filing License Granted: 11/08/2006

The country code and number of your priority application, to be used for filing abroad under the Paris Convention, is **US11/537,607**

Projected Publication Date: 02/15/2007

Non-Publication Request: No

Early Publication Request: No

PATENT REEL: 025892 FRAME: 0623 ** SMALL ENTITY **

Title

DISK-DRIVE SYSTEM SUPPORTING MASSIVELY PARALLEL VIDEO STREAMS AND METHOD

Preliminary Class

360

PROTECTING YOUR INVENTION OUTSIDE THE UNITED STATES

Since the rights granted by a U.S. patent extend only throughout the territory of the United States and have no effect in a foreign country, an inventor who wishes patent protection in another country must apply for a patent in a specific country or in regional patent offices. Applicants may wish to consider the filing of an international application under the Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT). An international (PCT) application generally has the same effect as a regular national patent application in each PCT-member country. The PCT process **simplifies** the filing of patent applications on the same invention in member countries, but **does not result** in a grant of "an international patent" and does not eliminate the need of applicants to file additional documents and fees in countries where patent protection is desired.

Almost every country has its own patent law, and a person desiring a patent in a particular country must make an application for patent in that country in accordance with its particular laws. Since the laws of many countries differ in various respects from the patent law of the United States, applicants are advised to seek guidance from specific foreign countries to ensure that patent rights are not lost prematurely.

Applicants also are advised that in the case of inventions made in the United States, the Director of the USPTO must issue a license before applicants can apply for a patent in a foreign country. The filing of a U.S. patent application serves as a request for a foreign filing license. The application's filing receipt contains further information and guidance as to the status of applicant's license for foreign filing.

Applicants may wish to consult the USPTO booklet, "General Information Concerning Patents" (specifically, the section entitled "Treaties and Foreign Patents") for more information on timeframes and deadlines for filing foreign patent applications. The guide is available either by contacting the USPTO Contact Center at 800-786-9199, or it can be viewed on the USPTO website at http://www.uspto.gov/web/offices/pac/doc/general/index.html.

For information on preventing theft of your intellectual property (patents, trademarks and copyrights), you may wish to consult the U.S. Government website, http://www.stopfakes.gov. Part of a Department of Commerce initiative, this website includes self-help "toolkits" giving innovators guidance on how to protect intellectual property in specific countries such as China, Korea and Mexico. For questions regarding patent enforcement issues, applicants may call the U.S. Government hotline at 1-866-999-HALT (1-866-999-4158).

LICENSE FOR FOREIGN FILING UNDER Title 35, United States Code, Section 184 Title 37, Code of Federal Regulations, 5.11 & 5.15

GRANTED

The applicant has been granted a license under 35 U.S.C. 184, if the phrase "IF REQUIRED, FOREIGN FILING LICENSE GRANTED" followed by a date appears on this form. Such licenses are issued in all applications where the conditions for issuance of a license have been met, regardless of whether or not a license may be required as set forth in 37 CFR 5.15. The scope and limitations of this license are set forth in 37 CFR 5.15(a) unless an earlier license has been issued under 37 CFR 5.15(b). The license is subject to revocation upon written notification. The date indicated is the effective date of the license, unless an earlier license of similar scope has been granted under 37 CFR 5.13 or 5.14.

PATENT REEL: 025892 FRAME: 0624

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FO PATENT	
	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Eric J. Wendel	Name: Sherwood Information Partners
Jonathan E. Hall Daniel M. McCormick Charles A. Lemaire	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes 🗹 No	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 1120 W 122nd Ave #300
Execution Date(s) 04-11-2005	
Assignment Merger	City: Westminster
Security Agreement Change of Name	Oity. Wedningster
Joint Research Agreement	State: CO
Government Interest Assignment	Country: U.S.A. Zip: 80234
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Palent No.(3)
11/027,777	
Additional numbers at	ached? Yes / No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Lemaire Patent Law Firm, P.L.L.C.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40
	Authorized to be charged by credit card
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	Enclosed
Street Address: P.O. Box 11358	None required (government interest not affecting title)
	8. Payment Information
City: St. Paul	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
State: MN Zip: 55111	Expiration Date
Phone Number: 952-278-3500	b. Deposit Account Number 502931
Fax Number: 952-278-3599	Authorized User Name Charles A. Lemaire
Email Address: CLemaire @ LPatent.com	
9. Signature: Chente A of Emer	22 Apr./ 2005
Signature	/Date
Charles A. Lemaire / Reg. No. 36,198 Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover 6 sheet, attachments, and documents:
	at should be faved to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 016444ERAME: 0451

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We,

Eric J. Wendel, residing at 13592 Maryland Avenue South, Savage, MN 55378-3203, and Jonathan E. Hall, residing at 10359 Wildwood Road, Bloomington, MN 55437, and Daniel M. McCormick, residing at 8766 Sherwood Bluff, Eden Prairie, MN 55437, and Charles A. Lemaire, residing at 13195 Flamingo Court, Apple Valley, MN 55124-7941, made certain new and useful inventions and improvements for which we filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States on December 29, 2004, which application was assigned U.S. patent application serial number 11/027,777, and is entitled SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MASS STORAGE USING MULTIPLE-HARD-DISK-DRIVE ENCLOSURE;

AND WHEREAS, Sherwood Information Partners, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, and having an office and place of business at 1120 W 122nd Ave #300, Westminster, CO 80234 (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements and application and in and to the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid application, and in and to the said application, all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted there from, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the said inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted there from; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the said Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

PATENT REEL: 016141 ERAME: 0452 REEL: 025892 FRAME: 0626 Docket No: 5001.001US1 Serial Number: 11/027,777 Filing Date: December 29, 2004

Page 2 of 5

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, we do hereby agree that we and our executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to us relating to said improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the said improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore, we covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by us and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this IITH day of
APRIL , 2005.
<u>El Wardl</u>
STATE OF Min wests Eric J. Wendel
On this
to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument,
and he/she duly acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set
forth. CHARLES A LEMAIRE Notary Public Minnesota Minnesota sy Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2010 Lally Laure Lau
[SEAL] Notary Public

PATENT

REEL: 016144 ERAME: 0453

Docket No: 5001.001US1 Serial Number: 11/027,777 Filing Date: December 29, 2004

Page 3 of 5

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 11th day of 2005.
Jonashan Estall
Jonathan E. Hall
STATE OF MINW Sota
COUNTY OF HEMIEDIN
On this, 2005 before me personally appeared
Jonathan E. Hall, to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the
foregoing instrument, and he/she duly acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the uses and
purposes therein set forth.
CHARLES A LEMAIRE Notary Public Minnesota My Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2010 [SEAL]
Notary Public

PATENT

REEL: 016444 ERAME: 0454

Docker No: 5001.001US1 Serial Number: 11/027,777 Filing Date: December 29, 2004

Page 4 of 5

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 11th day of 2005.
Dayul and
Daniel M. McCormick
STATE OF // INNESOTE
COUNTY OF Hennepin
On this 11th day of April , 2005 before me personally appeared
Daniel M. McCormick, to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed
the foregoing instrument, and he/she duly acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the uses
and purposes therein set forth.
[SEAL] CHARLES A LEMAIRE Notary Public Minnesota Ny Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2010
Notary Public

PATENT

REEL: 016144 FRAME: 0455

Docket No: 5001.001US1 Scrial Number: 11/027,777 Filing Date: December 29, 2004

Page 5 of 5

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 1th day of, 2005.
_ Charles & Lemaire
STATE OF Minulsote STATE OF Minulsote
STATE OF / 11 1/1/VILLENTE
COUNTY OF LOUNC DIN
On this day of, 2005 before me personally appeared
Charles A. Lemaire, to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the
foregoing instrument, and he/she duly acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the uses and
purposes therein set forth.
[SEAL] JASON DANIEL SMITH Notary Public Minnesota by Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2010 Notary Public

RECORDED: 04/22/2005 RECORDED: 03/03/2011 PATENT REEL: 0161**44 FRAM**E: 0456